










Docket No. 2015-05 (November 30, 2015) (a property owner who resided on a road near one of 

the proposed transmission lines was permitted full intervention because "[i]t is likely that her 

home and her general neighborhood will be affected by construction activity and the operation of 

the Project. Ms. Huard's photograph ... demonstrate proximity to the proposed transmission line 

and right of way. This proximity supports Ms. Huard's contention that she has a direct interest 

that will be affected by the Project."). 

8. To the extent that a proposed intervenor establishes that their individual rights, 

duties, privileges, immunities or other substantial interests may be affected by the proceeding, 

that potential intervenor should be allowed to establish their right to intervene as any other 

potential intervenor regardless of whether their property is more than 100 feet from the Project. 

9. In addition, Counsel for the Public is concerned that attempting to join large 

numbers of intervenors with dissimilar interests in very limited numbers of groupings may not 

lead to a more manageable process or proceeding in the long run. In any case, the work to create 

groups of intervenors is probably best deferred to the Pre-Hearing Conference scheduled to occur 

in a few days. 

III. Counsel for the Public's Role. 

10. The Applicants assert that Non-Abutters whose property is more than 100 feet 

from the Project are represented by the Counsel for the Public. That is not correct. Under RSA 

162-H:9, Counsel for the Public is charged with "seeking to protect the quality of the 

environment and in seeking to assure an adequate supply of energy." In carrying out this duty 

some positions taken by Counsel for the Public may be in harmony with some intervenors; others 

not. Counsel for the Public's role is not to represent or address all intervenors' individual 

impacts, his duty is to the public generally. 
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11. It would be inappropriate to assign Counsel for the Public to represent a particular 

view point or interest in these proceedings. Such would be inconsistent with our statutory role 

and independence from the Applicants and from the Committee. 

IV. The Petitions to Intervene Should Not Decide Issues in the Proceeding. 

12. In the Objection, the Applicants seek to limit potential issues in this proceeding, 

including whether the hydroelectric power is renewable power and the impacts of hydropower 

generation in Canada. 

13. Objecting to whether or not any individual, organization, or body has a sufficient 

interest to intervene should not be used to pre-determine the relevant issues in this proceeding. 

The determination of whether a proposed intervenor has a substantial interest in the outcome of 

the proceeding to permit intervention is separate from the determination of whether an issue is 

relevant to the Committee's consideration of the Application for the Project. The relevance or 

importance of particular issues, such as impacts outside of New Hampshire, should be left for 

determination during the merits phase. 

Dated: March 11, 2016 By: 

Respectfully submitted, 

COUNSEL FOR THE PUBLIC, 

By his attorneys, 

Peter C.L. Roth, Senior Assistant Attorney General 
Environmental Protection Bureau 
33 Capitol Street 
Concord, NH 03301-6397 
(603) 271-3679 

4 



Dated: March 11, 2016 By: 

PRIMMER PIPER EGGLESTON & CRAMER PC, 

-and-

Elijah D. Emerson, Esq. (N.H. Bar No. 19358) 
PRIMMER PIPER EGGLESTON & CRAMER PC 
P.O. Box 349 
Littleton, NH 03561-0349 
(603) 444-4008 
eemerson@primmer.com 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing RESPONSE OF COUNSEL FOR THE 
PUBLIC TO APPLICANTS' RESPONSE AND OBJECTION TO CERTAIN PETITIONS TO 
INTERVENE has this day been forwarded via e-mail or mail to persons named on the 
Distribution List of this docket. 

Dated: March 11, 2016 
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Holderness Conservation Commission 
Larry Spencer 
PO Box 203 
Holderness, NH  03245 
landuse@holderness-nh.gov 
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City of Manchester 
Thomas I. Arnold 
Deputy City Solicitor 
One City Hall Plaza 
Manchester, NH  03101 
tarnold@manchesternh.gov 
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Nashua, NH  03061 
PerryM@nashuanh.gov 
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647 West Road 
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Joint Petition by Representative Susan Ford and 
other State Legislators 
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Laura Ring, President/CEO 
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Rochester, NH  03867 
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Laura M. Bonk 
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Concord, NH  03301 
laurambonk@gmail.com 

Kelly Normandeau 
Concord Equestrian Center 
56 Sanborn Rd 
Concord, NH  03301 
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Madelyn  and Thomas Foulkes 
26 Nottingham Road 
Deerfield, NH  03037 
tfoulkes9@gmail.com 

Atty Paul Fitzgerald representing the City of 
Franklin 
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28 Bowman Street 
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pfitzgerald@wescottlawnh.com 

Maureen Quinn 
47A Nottingham Road 
Deerfield, NH  03037 
fmquinn59@gmail.com 

Tracy Hatch, President and CEO 
Greater Nashua Chamber of Commerce  
142 Main Street, First Floor 
Nashua, NH  03060 
thatch@nashuachamber.com 

Robert R. Martin 
Emergency Management Director, 
Clarksville, NH; 
Emergency Coordinator, Coos County 
New Hampshire, ARES 
14 Tower Road 
Clarksville, NH  03592 
ibis@pipeline.com 

Lisa Wolford and Pamela Hanglin 
14 Church Street (formerly Old Center Road 
South) 
Deerfield, NH  03037 
wolfordnh@gmail.com 

Nigel Manley and Judy Ratzel 
The Rocks Estate 
2 Christmas Lane 
Bethlehem, NH  03574 
manley1515@gmail.com 
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Bruce A. Adami and Robert J. Cote 
32 Mountain Road 
PO Box 507 
Deerfield, NH  03037 
baamntnrd@yahoo.com 

Eric and Sandra Lahr 
11 North Rd. 
Deerfield NH  03037 
mormonmama@msn.com 

Lee Sullivan & Stephen Buzzell 
10 Burnham School Road 
Arundel Maine  04046 
leesullivan@stevebuzzell.com 

Tim and Brigitte White 
brigwhite1@gmail.com 

Jon and Lori Levesque 
107 Oak Street 
Gonic, NH  03839 
lorilevesqu@yahoo.com 

Timothy T. More, Esq., on behalf of 
Weeks Lancaster Trust 
50 South Main St., Providence, RI 02903 
timmore@tmorelaw.com 
rsmore47@gmail.com 

North Country Scenic Byways Council 
Carl D. Martland, Chair 
16 Post Road 
Sugar Hill, NH,  03586 
martlan@mit.edu 

Virginia Jeffryes 
92 Church St 
PO Box 577 
Franconia, NH  03580 
vjeffryes@hotmail.com 

Carol L. Currier 
70 Cedar Lane 
P.O. Box 34 
Ashland, NH  03217 
Clcurrier65@gmail.com 

Lee Ann Moulder 
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Holderness, NH  03245 
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John Davidge 
Prospect Farm-Lancaster LLC 
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Lancaster, NH  03584-3304 
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BAE Systems 
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Wilcox Industries Corp. 
Jim Teetzel 
Jim.teetzel@wilcoxind.com 

Dyn, Inc. 
David Allen 
dallen@dyn.com 

Nancy L. Dodge 
157 Creampoke Rd. 
Stewartstown NH 03576 
nfrench@together.net 
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Town of Bethlehem 
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Bethlehem, NH  03574 
Planning@BethlehemNH.org 

No Northern Pass Coalition Board of Directors 
Peter E. Martin, President Robert Tuveson, 
Chairman of the Board Gail Beaulieu, Treasurer 
Martha Richards, Secretary Elizabeth Terp 
martinp003@gmail.com 

E Martin Kaufman, M.D., Janice Kaufman, 
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Stewartstown, NH 
mvpetrofsky@gmail.com 

Carol J. Holahan, Esq. 
New England Power Generators Association 
141 Tremont Street 
Boston, MA  02111 
cholahan@nepga.org 

Carl and Barbara Lakes 
18 Loop Road 
Easton, NH 
carllakes4@yahoo.com 

Timothy and Rebecca Burbank, Edward Cenerizio,  
Deborah Corey and Matthew Steele 
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90 Ridgeline Drive 
Westport, MA 02790 
morzeck@charter.net 

Andrew D. Dodge, Esq. 
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Winchester, MA  01890 
andrew-dodge@verizon.net 

David Van Houten 
649 Cherry Valley Rd 
Bethlehem, NH  03574 
davidgvanhouten@gmail.com 

Susan E Percy 
275 Summer Club Road 
Stark, NH  03582 
Susanenderspercy@gmail.com 

Selectmen, Town of Clarksville 
Helene L. Dionne 
Town Clerk Administrative Assistant 
Clarksville, NH 
twnclark@yahoo.com 

Rita M. Hibbard 
Town Clerk 
Stewartstown, NH 
townofstewartstown@hotmail.com 

Campbell McLaren 
50 Gibson Road 
Easton, NH  03580 
gpcmclaren@gmail.com 

Eric and Barbara Meyer 
791 Easton Valley Road 
Easton NH  03580 
bnmeyer7@gmail.com 

Britni White, Executive Director 
North Country Chamber of Commerce 
P.O. Box 1 
104 Main Street, Suite 206 
Colebrook, NH  03576 
info@chamberofthenorthcountry.com 

Susan E Percy 
275 Summer Club Road 
Stark, NH  03582 
susanenderspercy@gmail.com 
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Bradley J. and Daryl D. Thompson 
599 Noyes Road 
Stewartstown, NH  03576 
bjtddt@gmail.com 

Steven Whitley, Esq. 
Mitchell Municipal Group, P.A. 
25 Beacon Street East 
Laconia, NH  03246 
steven@mitchellmunigroup.com 

J David West 
15 Forbes Hill Road 
Colebrook, NH 
heywoodwest7@gmail.com 

Ben Southworth 
Garland Mill Timberframes 
273 Garland Road 
Lancaster, NH  03584 
ben@garlandmill.com 

Taras W. and Marta M. Kucman 
12 Brookwood Drive 
Concord, NH 
tkucman@gmail.com 

Dixville Notch—Harvey Swell Location 
Marty Kaufman, John Petrofsky and Bradley J. 
Thompson 
599 Noyes Road 
Stewartstown, NH  03576 
bjtddt@gmail.com 

Lucille Wolf 
30 Mullin Hill Rd 
Little Compton, RI  02837 
lwolf4613@gmail.com 

Dennis Ford 
PO Box 544 
1544 Easton Valley Road 
Easton NH  03580 
daford65@yahoo.com 

Deerfield Conservation Commission 
Judy Marshall, Clerk 
PO Box 159 
Deerfield, NH  03037 
marshallgj@metrocast.net 

Joanna and Robert Tuveson 
105 Sargent Road 
Holderness, NH 03245 
roberttuveson@hotmail.com 

Whitefield Planning Board 
56 Littleton Road 
Whitefield, NH  03598 
whitefieldtax@ne.rr.com 

Paul and Dana O'Hara 
68 Church Street 
Franconia, NH 03580 
dohara@littletonschools.org 

Kevin Cini 
20 Mountain Road 
Deerfield NH, 03037 
keliscini@gmail.com 

Erick and Kathleen Berglund 
23 Nottingham Road 
Deerfield, NH 03037 
erickb@metrocast.net 

Ammy Heiser 
Chairman of the Pembroke Conservation 
Commission 
604 Buck Street 
Pembroke, NH,  03275 
harunga1@msn.com 

Robert W. Thibault 
Rt. 116 Easton, NH 
rwtbo@yahoo.com 
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Town of Ashland 
20 Highland Street 
Ashland, NH  03217 
pcrowell@ashland.nh.gov 

Holly Galietta, Administrative Assistant 
Town of Pittsburg 
1526 Main Street 
Pittsburg, NH  03592 
townofficepittsburg@gmail.com 

Kris Pastoriza 
294 Gibson Road 
Easton, NH  03580 
krispastoriza@gmail.com 

Roy R. Stever, Chair 
Easton Conversation Commission 
1060 Easton Valley Road 
Easton, NH  03580 
Roy.stever@gmail.com 

Pemigewasset River Local Advisory Committee 
Max E. Stamp, Chair 
2110 Summer St 
Bristol, NH  03222 
hmstamp@metrocast.net 

Thomas N.T. Mullen 
9 Deacon Willey Road 
Campton, NH  03223 
tntmullen@gmail.com 

Carol Dwyer 
100 Church Street  
Franconia, NH 
cdwyergo@gmail.com 

Alan Raff, Attorney at Law 
For the IBEW 
Primary Legal Solutions 
4 Park Street, Suite # 201 
Concord, NH  03301 
araff@primarylegalsolutions.com 

Charles and Cynthia Hatfield 
41 Hatfield Drive 
Whitefield, NH 03598 
c1oldhat@yahoo.com 

Wendy Doran 
91 Twin Mountain Rd 
Whitefield NH  03598 
poboxshay@gmail.com 
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Mike Novello 
Wagner Forest 
150 Orford Road, PO Box 160 
Lyme, NH 03768 
mnovello@wagnerforest.com 

Bradley J. Thompson 
599 Noyes Road 
Stewartstown, NH 03576 
JJV@NDPrecast.com 
 
Lynne Placey 
1043 South Hill Road 
Stewartstown, NH 
JJV@NDPrecast.com 
 
Arlene Placey 
944 Bear Rock Road 
Stewartstown, NH 
JJV@NDPrecast.com 
 
Roderick and Donna McAllaster 
380 McAllister Road 
Stewartstown, NH 
JJV@NDPrecast.com 
 
 

Jeanne Menard  
36 Mountain Road 
Deerfield, NH  03037 
Jeanne@paradeproperties.net 

Michael Skelton, President & CEO 
Greater Manchester Chamber of Commerce 
54 Hanover Street 
Manchester, NH  03101  
mikes@manchester-chamber.org 

James and Judy Ramsdell 
1049 Whitefield Road 
Dalton, NH 
jamesramsdell@yahoo.com 

Jo Anne Bradbury 
30 Thurston Pond Road 
Deerfield, NH  03037 
jabradbury@myfairpoint.net 

Grafton County Commissioners 
3855 Dartmouth College Highway Box 1 
North Haverhill, NH  03774 
cmsroffice@co.grafton.nh.us 

James H Page Jr. 
67 South Rd. 
Deerfield, NH  03037 
jpge@metrocast.net 

Russell and Lydia Cumbee 
1719 Easton Road 
Franconia, NH  03580 
russlydia@myfairpoint.net 

Atty. Chris Boldt on behalf of the City of Berlin 
Donahue, Tucker & Ciandella, PLLC 
164 NH Rt. 25 
The Towle House, Unit 2 
Meredith, NH  03253 
cboldt@dtclawyers.com 

mailto:JJV@NDPrecast.com
mailto:JJV@NDPrecast.com
mailto:JJV@NDPrecast.com
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Ken & Linda Ford 
257 Main Street, PO Box 728 
Franconia, NH  03580 

Conservation Commission 
Town of Franconia 
drginnyjeff@hotmail.com 

Mary Boone Wellington 
mary@rosecottagenorth.com 

Easton Planning Board 
James Collier, Chair 
1060 Easton Valley Road 
Easton, NH  03580 

Craig and Corinne Pullen 
Windswept Farm, LLC 
63 Old Schoolhouse Road 
Canterbury, NH  03224 
corinne.pullen@yahoo.com 

Torin and Brian Judd 
96-A Mount Delight Road 
Deerfield, NH 
Torin.judd@gmail.com 

Rebecca Hutchinson 
30 Lang Road 
Deerfield, NH 
rebec47@gmail.com 

Edward Piatek 
129 Elm Street 
Whitefield 
snowghost54@gmail.com 

Frank and Kate Lombardi 
101 Elm St. 
Whitefield, NH 
fmlombardi5@hotmail.com 

Rodney and Laura Felgate 
766 Blake Hill Road 
New Hampton, NH 03256 
rodneyfelgate@gmail.com 

Frederic P. Fitts 
22 Knothole Rd. 
Whitefield, NH  03598 
tfitts@bu.edu 

Marsha Lombardi 
111 Elm Street 
Whitefield, NH  03598 
fmlombardi5@hotmail.com 

New England Ratepayers Association 
Marc Brown, Executive Director 
PO Box 542 
Concord, NH  03302 
marc@neratepayers.org 

Wagner Forest Management, LTD 
Mike Novello 
150 Orford Road, PO Box 160 
Lyme, NH 03768 
mnovello@wagnerforest.com 

Town of Bethlehem 
Michael Culver, Chair 
PO Box 189  
Bethlehem NH  03574 
Admin@BethlehemNH.org 

Philip H. Bilodeau 
Joan C. Bilodeau 
140 Nottingham Road 
Deerfield, NH  03037 
jbminey@gmail.com 
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Cate Street Capital, Inc. 
Alexandra Ritchie, Sr. VP 
One Cate Street, Suite 100 
Portsmouth, NH 
aritchie@catecapital.com 

Bethlehem Conservation Commission 
PO Box 189 
Bethlehem, NH  03574 
CherylKJensen@aol.com 

Ashland Water & Sewer Department 
Ellison Badger, Chair 
6 Collins Street 
Ashland, NH  03217 
waterandsewer@ashland.nh.gov 

Elmer and Claire Lupton 
75 Newell Lane 
Whitefield, NH  03598 
neillup@aol.com 

Ken Folsom, Town Administrator 
Town of Canterbury 
PO Box 500 
Canterbury, NH  03224 
kfolsom@canterbury-nh.org 

Lawrence and Maxine Phillips 
23 Mountain View Drive 
Canterbury, NH  03224 
Grampe3@aol.com 

Elizabeth Terp 
55 Birch Bend Dr. #5 
Thornton, NH 03285 
elizabethterp@yahoo.com 

Gail Beaulieu 
CGSB Mortgage Specialist 
PO Box 996 
Plymouth, NH 03264 
gailbeaulieu@cgsb.com 

Dalton Selectboard 
Nancy McVetty, Chair 
admin-assistant@townofdalton.com 

Kathryn Lowe 
Executive Assistant/Assessing Supervisor 
Town of Plymouth 
6 Post Office Square 
Plymouth, NH  03264 
klowe@plymouth-nh.org 
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Ammonoosuc Conservation Trust 
Douglas Evelyn, Secretary, ACT Board of Trustees 
53 Post Road 
Sugar Hill, NH  03586 
develyn1@myfairpoint.net 
 
 
 
Dalton Conservation Commission 
Christine Rouillard 
nadiapeanut@yahoo.com 

Appalachian Mountain Club 
Susan Arnold, VP for Conservation 
5 Joy Street 
Boston, MA  02108 
sarnold@outdoors.org 
 
William L. Plouffe 
DrummondWoodsum 
84 Marginal Way 
Portland, ME  04101-2480 
wplouffe@dwmlaw.com 
 
Dr. Kenneth Kimball 
Director of Research, AMC 
kkimball@outdoors.org 
 
Aladdine Joroff 
Harvard Law School 
ajoroff@law.harvard.edu 
 
 

Dorothy Uran 
Assessing Clerk 
Town of Colebrook 
colebrookassessing@myfairpoint.net 

Linda Upham-Bornstein 
185 Mount Prospect Rd. 
Lancaster, NH  03584 
lubornstein@gmail.com 

 

mailto:develyn1@myfairpoint.net
mailto:sarnold@outdoors.org
mailto:kkimball@outdoors.org
mailto:ajoroff@law.harvard.edu

